4 Misc. Intangible Plant 64.61% Net Property
5
6 390 Service Center
7 Structures and Improvements 64.61% Net Property
8
9 390-1 Service Center

10 Structures & Improvements - Leaseholds 64.61% Net Property
11
12 391-1 Service Center
13 Furniture and Equipment 64.61% Net Property
14
15 391-2 Service Center
16 Furniture & Equipment - Data Processing 64.61% Net Property
17
18 391-3 Service Center
19 Furniture and Equipment - Computers 64.61% Net Property
20
21 392 Service Center
22 Transportation Equipment - Fully Depr. 64.61% Net Property
23
24 392-1 Service Center
25 Transportation Equipment 64.61% Net Property
26
27 394 Service Center
28 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 64.61% Net Property
29
30 395 Service Center
31 Laboratory Equipment 64.61% Net Property
32
33 397 Service Center
34 Communication Equipment 64.61% Net Property
35
36 398 Service Center
37 Miscellaneous Equipment 64.61% Net Property

Aqua Ohio, Inc.

PUCO Regulated Water Divisions

Case No. 16-0907-WW-AIR

Justification Allocation Factors

As of March 31, 2016

Schedule C-1

Page 1 of 1

Line

No.
Description

Adjusted Revenue

& Expenses

Proposed

Increase

Proforma Revenue

& Expenses

(A) (B) (C) (D=B+C)

1 Operating Revenues 61,087,098$   5,604,094$   (a) 66,691,192$
2
3 Operating Expenses:
4   Operation  &  Maintenance 24,393,518   57,163   (b) 24,450,681
5   Depreciation and Amortization 8,217,734   8,217,734
6   Taxes - Other 15,198,230   263,479   15,461,709
8 Operating Expenses before Income Taxes 47,809,482   320,642   48,130,124
9

10 Income Taxes 3,241,638   1,849,208   5,090,846
11
12   Total Operating Expenses 51,051,120   2,169,850   53,220,970
13
15 Net Operating Income 10,035,978   3,434,244   13,470,222
16
18 Rate Base 168,899,251$   168,899,251$
19
21 Rate of return 5.94% 7.98%

(a) Applicant's E-4
(b) Applicant's Proposed Increase x 1.02% Uncollectible Rate

Aqua Ohio, Inc.

PUCO Regulated Water Divisions

Case No. 16-0907-WW-AIR

Jurisdictional Proforma Income Statement

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

   Schedule C-2

Page 1 of 1

Line No. Description

Unadjusted

Revenue &

Expenses

Adjustments
Adjusted Revenue

& Expenses

(A)   (B) (C)   (D)

1 Operating Revenues

2
3 Metered Sales Revenues 55,257,769$   2,535,827$   57,793,596$
4 Unmetered Sales Revenue 2,128,600   40,708   2,169,309
5 Other Operating Revenues 1,537,566   (413,373)   1,124,193
7   Total Operating Revenues 58,923,935   2,163,163   61,087,098

8
9 Operating Expenses

10
11 Purchased Water 1,043,332   -   1,043,332
12 Other Operation and Maintenance 23,716,672   (366,486)   23,350,186
14   Total Operations and Maintenance 24,760,004   (366,486)   24,393,518

15
16 Depreciation 7,800,043   417,690   8,217,734
17 Amortization of Merger Related Costs -   -   -
18 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 14,946,955   251,275   15,198,230
19 Income Taxes 2,866,372   375,266   3,241,638
21   Total Operating Expenses 50,373,375   677,745   51,051,120
22
23 Net Operating Income 8,550,560$   1,485,418$   10,035,978$

Water

Aqua Ohio, Inc.

PUCO Regulated Water Divisions

Case No. 16-0907-WW-AIR

Adjusted Test Year Operating Income

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

   Schedule C-3

Page 1 of 1

Line No. Schedule Reference Title of Adjustment Amount

1 Operating Revenue Adjustments

2
3   C-3.1 Metered Sales Revenue 2,289,946$
4   C-3.1a Lake Revenue Adjustment 210,100
5 Special Contract adjustment 35,781
6   C-3.2 Unmetered Sales Revenue 40,708
7   C-3.3 Late Payment & Miscellaneous (413,373)
8
9   Total Revenue Adjustments 2,163,163

[…]

No. Description Prior American Existing Ohio Total Divisional Service Center Total

1 Post Retirement Expense (a) (319,217)$   (57,319)$   (57,319)$
2
3 Division Allocation (a) 100.00% 35.43% 12.74%
4
5 Division Post Retirement Expense (1) x (3) (319,217)   (20,308)   (7,302)
6
7 Division Allocation (a) 99.97% 99.96% 61.49% (aa)
8
9 Total Post Retirement Expense (5) x (7) (319,121)   (20,300)   (4,490)
10
11 Amortization of Regulatory Asset (a) 31,820
12
13 Sub-Total (287,301)$   (20,300)$   (307,601)$   (4,490)
14
15 O&M Expense Ratio   (b) 100.00% 100.00%
16
17 O&M Post Retirement Expense (13) x (15) (307,601)   (4,490)   (312,091)$
18
19  Test Year Post Retirement Expense   (c) (282,053)   (5,660)   (287,713)
20
21 Adjusted Test Year Expense   (17) - (19) (25,548)$   1,170$   (24,378)$

(a) Staff Data Request No. 4
(aa) Staff Data Request No. 65

(b) Schedule C-9.1
(c) Schedule C-2.1

Aqua Ohio, Inc.

PUCO Regulated Water Divisions

Case No. 16-0907-WW-AIR

Postretirement Benefit Adjustment

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

   Schedule C-3.10

Page 1 of 1

Line No. Description
Water New

Properties
Existing Ohio Total Divisional

Water Service

Center
Total

1 Post Retirement Expense (a) 915,674$   614,689$   614,689$
2
3 Division Allocation (a) 100.00% 31.89% 28.77%
4
5 Division Post Retirement Expense (1) x (3) 915,674   196,024   176,846
6
7 Division Allocation (a) 100.00% 99.93% 61.49% (aa)
8
9 Total Post Retirement Expense (5) x (7) 915,674   195,887   108,750

10
11 Amortization of Regulatory Asset (a) 211,404   161,139
12
13 Sub-Total 1,127,078$   357,026$   1,484,104$   108,750
14
15 O&M Expense Ratio   (b) 100.00% 100.00%
16
17 O&M Post Retirement Expense (13) x (15) 1,484,104   108,750   1,592,854$
18
19  Test Year Post Retirement Expense   (c) 1,443,165   129,696   1,572,861
20
21 Adjusted Test Year Expense   (17) - (19) 40,939$   (20,946)$   19,993$

(a) Staff Data Request 4
(aa) Staff Data Request 65

(b) Schedule C-9.1
(c) Schedule C-2.1

Aqua Ohio, Inc.

PUCO Regulated Water Divisions

Case No. 16-0907-WW-AIR

Pension Expense Adjustment

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

   Schedule C-3.11

Page 1 of 1

Line No. Purpose & Description Amount

1 Billing Expense Increase (a) 1,555$
2
3 Jurisdictional allocation percentage 100%
4
5 Jurisdictional amount (1) x (3) 1,555$

(a) Applicant WPC3.11; Staff Data Request No. 36

Billing Expense

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

Aqua Ohio, Inc.

[…]

6 Pre-tax operating income 11,416,932
7
8 C-3 Revenues 2,163,163
9 C-3 Operations and Maintenance 366,486

10 C-3 Depreciation and Merger Costs Amortization (417,690)
11 C-3 Taxes other than income (251,275)
12 Adjusted pre-tax operating income 13,277,616
13
14 C-4 Jurisdictional interest expense (3,968,020)
15 C-4 Jurisdictional book to tax adjustment (3,349,850)
16 C-4 Other reconciling items (8,554,560)
17 Adjusted taxable income (2,594,814)
18
19 Tax at 35% (908,185)
20 C-4 Less investment tax credit (16,720)
21 C-4 Deferred FIT 4,166,543
22 3,241,638
23 FIT on C-2 above 2,866,372
24
25 Total Adjustment 375,266
26 Jurisdictional allocation percentage 100%
27
28 Jurisdictional amount 375,266$

Aqua Ohio, Inc.

PUCO Regulated Water Divisions

Case No. 16-0907-WW-AIR

Federal Income Tax Adjustment

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

   Schedule C-4

Page 1 of 2

Line

No. Description Unadjusted

Schedule C-3

Adjustments Adjusted

Proforma

Adjustments Proforma

1 Operating income before FIT 11,416,932$   1,860,684$   13,277,616$   $5,283,452 18,561,068$
2
3 Reconciling items:
4   Interest charges (a) (3,252,347) (715,673) (3,968,020) (3,968,020)
5
6   Tax accelerated depreciation (14,453,254) 2,885,671 (11,567,583) (11,567,583)
7
8   Book depreciation 7,800,043 417,690 8,217,733 8,217,733
9
10   Excess of tax over book (6,653,211) 3,303,361 (3,349,850) 0 (3,349,850)
11
12 Other reconciling items:
13   Repair Tax deduction 0 (8,554,560) (8,554,560) (8,554,560)
14
15   Misc. Deferred Items $25,068 (25,068) 0 0
16
17 Total reconciling items (9,880,490) (5,991,940) (15,872,430) 0 (15,872,430)
18
19 Taxable income 1,536,442 (4,131,256) (2,594,814) 5,283,452 2,688,638
20
21 Federal income taxes:
22   Federal tax liability at 35% 537,755 (1,445,940) (908,185) 1,849,208 941,023
23
24   Investment tax credits (A) 0 0 0
25
26 Federal income taxes - current 537,755$   (1,445,940)$   (908,185)$   1,849,208$   941,023$

(a) Staff Adjusted Equals Rate Base Times Weighted Cost of Debt

At Current Rates At Proposed Rates

Aqua Ohio, Inc.

PUCO Regulated Water Divisions

Case No. 16-0907-WW-AIR

Adjusted Jurisdictional Federal Income Taxes

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

   Schedule C-4

Page 2 of 2

Line

No. Description Unadjusted

Schedule C-3

Adjustments Adjusted

Proforma

Adjustments Proforma

1 Deferred income taxes:
2   Tax accelerated depreciation 14,453,254$   (2,885,671)$   11,567,583$   11,567,583$
3
4   Tax straight-line depreciation 7,800,043 417,690 8,217,733 8,217,733
5
6 Excess of accelerated over
7   straight-line depreciation 6,653,211 (3,303,361) 3,349,850 0 3,349,850
8
9 Deferred income tax at 35%
10   resulting from depreciation 2,328,624 (1,156,176) 1,172,447 0 1,172,447
11
12 Deferred income tax at 35% 0 2,994,096 2,994,096 2,994,096
13   resulting from Repair Tax
14 Amortization of prior years ITC 0 (16,720) (16,720) (16,720)
15
16 Investment tax credit - net 0 2,977,376 2,977,376 0 2,977,376
17
18
19 Total deferred income taxes 2,328,624 1,821,200 4,149,823 0 4,149,823
20
21
22 Total Federal income taxes 2,866,379$   375,260$   3,241,638$   1,849,208$   5,090,847$

At Current Rates At Proposed Rates

Aqua Ohio, Inc.

PUCO Regulated Water Divisions

Case No. 16-0907-WW-AIR

Adjusted Jurisdictional Federal Income Taxes

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

Joint Exhibit 3.0

Redline

Aqua Ohio, Inc. Section 2
6650 South Avenue
Boardman, OH 44512

First Second Revised Sheet No. 1
Replaces Original First Sheet No. 1

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2
_________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________________